
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 23 - 695

FRANNY FENTY,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team #18
Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINION BELOW.....1

STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 I. Statement of the Facts.....1

 II. Procedural History.....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT6

ARGUMENT8

I. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PETITIONER LACKED A REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY IN A PACKAGE ADDRESSED TO HER ALIAS.....8

 A. The Petitioner Lacked a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in a Package Addressed To Her Alias.....9

 1. The “Other Indicia” Test Strikes The Proper Balance.....10

 2. Under The “Other Indicia” Test, The Petitioner Has No Reasonable Expectation Of Privacy In Packages’ Search.....12

 B. “Jocelyn Meyer” Is Not The Petitioner’s Public Use Alias Since The Petitioner’s Use Of The Alias At The Time Of The Packages’ Search Was Collectively Unnoticed ...14

II. THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY EXCLUDED THE PETITIONER’S VOICEMAIL MESSAGES AS INADMISSIBLE HEARSAY BECAUSE THE PETITIONER FAILED TO SATISFY FED. R. EVID. 803(3), RESULTING IN UNRELIABLE EVIDENCE.....15

 A. The Petitioner’s Voicemail Messages Failed To Meet The Overt Timeliness Requirement Under Common Law and Were Used Inadmissibly To Prove The Culpability Of Another Party16

 1. An Impermissible Lapse Of Time Occurred Between The Crime And The Petitioner’s Voicemail Messages17

2. The Petitioner’s Statements Should Remain Excluded Because They Would Not Be Used To Prove Present State Of Mind But Instead To Prove The Culpability Of Another Party	19
B. Affirming the Fourteenth Circuit’s Ruling in Upholding the Spontaneity Requirement of Rule 803(3) is Essential to Maintaining an Impartial Jury by Safeguarding Against Fabricated Statements and Unreliable Evidence	22
III. THE PETITIONER’S PRIOR MISDEMEANOR CONVICTION FOR PETIT LARCENY IS ADMISSIBLE FOR IMPEACHMENT PURPOSES BECAUSE IT WAS A DISHONEST ACT UNDER RULE 609(A)(2)	24
A. This Court Should Adopt a Conduct-Based Analysis When Determining Whether a Prior Conviction Involved a Dishonest Act Or False Statement For Purposes Of Rule 609(a)(2)	26
B. The Petitioner’s Petit Larceny Conviction Constituted a Dishonest Act Under Rule 609(a)(2)	29
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

Byrd v. United States,
584 U.S. 395 (2018).....8

Glasser v. United States,
315 U.S. 60 (1942).....24

Lily v. Virginia,
527 U.S. 166 (1999).....15,16, 22

Lee v. Illinois,
476 U.S. 530 (1986).....22, 23

Lomax v. Ortiz-Marquez,
140 S. Ct. 1721 (2020).....26

Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy,
562 U.S. 572 (2011).....26

Minnesota v. Olson,
495 U.S. 91 (1990).....8, 12

Morissette v. United States,
342 U.S. 246 (1952).....30

Mut. Life Ins. Co. N.Y. v. Hillmon,
145 U.S. 285 (1892)..... *passim*

Ohio v. Roberts,
448 U.S. 56 (1980).....22

Pierce Cty. v. Guillen,
537 U.S. 129 (2003).....26

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....28

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978).....8

Shepard v. United States,
290 U.S. 96 (1933)..... *passim*

<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	27
<i>Scott v. Illinois</i> 440 U.S. 367 (1979).....	29
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	26
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Katz</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	24
United States Circuit Court of Appeals Cases:	
<i>Altobello v. Borden Confectionary Prods. Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 215 (7th Cir. 1989).	30
<i>Gordon v. United States</i> , 383 F.2d 936 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	29
<i>Government of V.I. v. Toto</i> , 529 F.2d 278 (3rd Cir. 1976).	30
<i>Itani v. Ashcroft</i> , 298 F.3 1213 (11th Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Tofiq Nasser Awad Al Bihani v. Obama</i> , 662 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2009).....	23
<i>United States v. Aguirre</i> , 839 F.2d 854 (1st Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Barnard</i> , 490 F.2d 907 (9th Cir. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 910 F.2d 1524 (7th Cir. 1990).	18, 19
<i>United States v. Carry</i> , 418 F.2d 1184 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30

<i>United States v. Del Toro</i> , 676 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1982).....	30
<i>United States v. Dierks</i> , 978 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>United States v. Di Maria</i> , 727 F.2d 265 (2d Cir. 1984).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>United States v. Glenn</i> , 667 F.2d 1269 (9th Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Grandmont</i> , 680 F.2d 867 (1st Cir. 1982).....	29
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 733 F.2d 994 (2d Cir. 1984).....	23
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 553 F.2d 824 (2d Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 780 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1986).....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 584 F.3d 995 (10th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Koenig</i> , 856 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Lozano</i> , 623 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>United States v. Macey</i> , 8 F.3d 462 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18,19
<i>United States v. Naiden</i> , 424 F.3d 718 (8th Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Papia</i> , 560 F.2d 827 (7th Cir. 1977).....	31

<i>United States v. Pierce</i> , 959 F.2d 1297 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>United States v. Pitts</i> , 959 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1992)	10,11,14
<i>United States v. Reyes</i> , 239 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Richards</i> , 638 F.2d 756 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>United States v. Rivera-Hernandez</i> , 497 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 3 F.4th 722 (4th Cir. 2021)	10,11,12,14
<i>United States v. Seamster</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994)	29
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 39 F.3d 1143 (11th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 51 F.2d 348 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	26, 30
<i>United States v. Stokes</i> , 829 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2016)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 901 F.2d 205 (2d Cir. 1990)	16
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 301 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Yeo</i> , 739 F.2d 385 (8th Cir. 1984)	29
<i>Villegas-Sarabia</i> , 874 F.3d 871 (5th Cir. 2017)	31
<i>Walker v. Horn</i> , 385 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2004)	25, 30
